MONDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B(CH)
Name of Company Company number
ACL 123 Limited 00324654

(Formerly Axminster Carpets, Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1609 of 2013
Companies Court, London

{full name of court)

We (a) Benjamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG, and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The
Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW,

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of administrators

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
(b} tnsert dates {a) 5 September 2013 ﬂ (b) 27 February 2014
Signed

5 i

Contact Details.
Duff & Phelps Ltd
You do not have to give any The Shard
contact information in the box 32 London Bndge Street
oppostte but If you do, it will help London
Companies House to contactyou ~ SE1 985G

if there 15 a query on the farm
The contact information that you Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

give will be visible to searchers of

Mas o Gl sammasd

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companmies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF143UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A33TK10B"
AT

17/03/2014 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE



DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report

to Creditors

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly
Axminster Carpets,Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the penod from 5 September 2013 to 27 February 2014 wath a summary
of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

13 March 2014




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Admimstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

Defimtions

Word or Phrase

Defimition

ACHL Axminster Carpets Holdings Limited {In Administration)
{Company Number 02683126)

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents SIA Group {UK) Limited and Hilco Appraisal Europe Limited,
independent agents who were instructed by the Joint
Administrators to value and sell the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date 5 March 2013, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators of the Company

BSCL Buckfast Spinning Company Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation}
{Company number 0483718), a subsidary and creditor of the
Company

Category 1 Disbursements

The Jont Administrators’ external case specific costs and
expenses In dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Dishursements

The Joint Administrators’ intermmal costs and expenses In
dealing with the Adrministration

the Company

ACL 123 Limited (formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)
(In Administration)
(Company Number 00324654)

the Cumulative Pernod

the period from 5 March 2013 te 27 February 2014

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
DBIS Department for Business, Innovation & Skills
Devonia Devpro 123 Limited (formerly Devonia Products Limited)

(In Administration)
(Company Number 00674732), a subsidiary of the Company

the Directors

Gary Bnidge, Joshua Dutfield, Simon Dutfield, David Jeffery,
Martin Marron, Leslie Tonkin, Stephen Upperton and Simon
Wnght, the Directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London, SE1 9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Filefigure Filefigure 30 Limited (7 River Court, Bnghouse Business
Village, Bnghouse Road, Middlesbrough, Cleveland, TS2 1RT),
the holder of fixed and floating charges over the Company’s
assetls

the Group The Company, ACHL, Devonia, Previculta and BSCL

DUFF & PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets,Lmited) {In Administration)
Final Pregress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

Word or Phrase

Definition

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin John Wiles, Geofirey Wayne Bouchier and Dawvid
John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps

the Joint Liquidators

Benjamin John Wiles, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and David
John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps, appointed on 27 February
2014

Lloyds

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc, Corporate Customer Services, Dept
2555, 4" Floor, 6/7 Park Row, Leeds, LS1 5LB, with whom the
Company banked and the holder of fixed and floating charges
over the Company's assets

the Modified Proposals

The modified proposals agreed at the creditors’ meeting on 10
May 2013

PNC

PNC Financial Services UK Limited (8-14 The Broadway,
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3AP), the holder of fixed
and floating charges over the Company’s assets

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a fioating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to ordinary unsecured
creditors

Previculta

Previculta Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}
{Company Number 01115308), a subsidiary of the Company

Previous Reports

Previous reports to creditors dated 22 Apnl 2013 and 1
October 2013

the Property Agents

McKinlays Axminster Ltd , instructed to market and self the
Land and Builldings at Silver Street and Wilhay Lane, and 8
Gamberlake, Axminster

the Proposals

The Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals and report
1ssued on 22 Apnl 2013

the Purchaser

ACL {2013) Limited, the purchaser of the business and/or
assets of the Company

the Reporting Perniod

the penad from 5 September 2013 to 27 February 2014

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Filefigure, PNC and Lloyds

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formery Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Administration}
Ftnai Progress Repori to Creditors
13 March 2014

Word or Phrase

Definition

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors

outlining the Company’s financial position as at the
Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Administraton)
Final Progress Report to Creailors
13 March 2014

Contents

1

Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dwidend Prospects / Prescnibed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

8 Jomt Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Resolutions by Correspondence

10 Concluston and Ending the Administration

11 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

3 Analysis of the Joint Admmistrators’ Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
4 Modified Proposals

5 Proof of Debt Form

6 Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Administration to CVL
7 Form 2 23B — Notice of Result of Meeting of Creditors

8 Resoiutions by Correspondence

DUFF &PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited {Formerty Axmnster Carpets,Limited} {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Credrors
13 March 2014

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by ACHL, being the
Company's shareholder, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court Reference in relation to the appointment 1s 1609 of 2013 at the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London

This 1s the final report of the Administration and provides creditors with an account of the
progress of the Administration for the Reporting Period and a summary of the Administration
as a whole

This report should be read in conjunction with the Previcus Reports, copies of which can be
supplied upon request

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

As previously advised, in accordance with Paragraph 5% of Schedule B1 to the Act, a meeting
of creditors was held on 10 May 2013, for the purposes of considenng the Proposals

The Proposals were modified and approved on 10 May 2013 in accordance with Rule 2 46 of
the Rules A copy of the Moedified Proposals was sent to all known creditors on 20 May 2013
and i1s attached at Appendix 4

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note
the following

« The first objective was not achieved as there were insufficient funds and assets available
to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

s The Joaint Administraters consider that the second objective has been achieved as the
Administration has enabled a better result for the creditors as a whole than if the
Company had been wound up without first being in Adminustration for the following
reasons

- The Joint Administrators were able to trade the Company resulting in the business
being sold on a going concern basis This achieved a better value for the assets than
in a winding up scenana and preserved approximately 100 jobs, reducing both
preferential and non-preferential unsecured claims, and

- Book debt collections were enhanced by the continuity provided to customers due to
the trading period and sale of the business The cessation of production would have
led to counter-claims for damages due to non-delivery and warranty clams and would
have severely eroded the level of book debt recovenes

» The third objective was achieved as the Secured Creditors have been paid in full from
realisations in the Administration [t 1s also anticipated that the preferential creditors will
be paid in full In the Liguidation

DUFF &PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Admimistration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affars and business of the Company were managed mn the
Reporting Penod and financed 1s set out below

Please note that the Previcus Reports included details of the Admmistration of ACHL
However, the Admimistration of ACHL was concluded on 13 February 2014 and therefore has
been reported on separately

Administration Trading Period

For background information on the trading penod, please refer to the Proposals

As al the end of the Reporting Penod, the trading surplus was £548,838 The Joint
Administrators consider that all trading payments have been made and the majonty of trading
debts collected There are debts of £43,952 which have been wrnitten off as they are either
bad debts or subject to disputes and uncommercial to pursue

Sale of Business and Assets

As previously reported, the business and certain assets of the Company were sold to the
Purchaser on 5 Apnl 2013 for £4,200,000 Full details of the sale are included in the
Proposals

An initial constderation of £2,000,000 was paid on completion of the sale The remander of
the sale consideration was payable in eight monthly instalments of £275,000, starting three
months from the date of completion, bemg 5 July 2013

In the Reporting Penod, six instalments fell due and were paid Sales consideration of
£1,650,000 has been received, the final instalment being paid on 5 February 2014 All of the

sales consideration has now been received in full

The deferred sales consideration received has been apportioned between the assets sold to
the Purchaser based on the terms of the contract of sale

Sale of Other Plant and Machimery
Sales of plant and machinery not included in the sale to the Purchaser total £1,853,963 of
which £11,436 was sold dunng the Reportting Penod The majonty of these assets were

located at the factory site in Buckfast and all sold to unconnected parttes

The Joint Administrators agreed a 43 week hire purchase arrangement with the Purchaser for
certain machinery located at the Company’s former premises

The total value of the arrangement was £140,000 which has been received in full

All plant and machinery has now been sold

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Admirustration)
Finat Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

Freehold Properties

Detalls of properties / freehold land sold prior to the Reporting Period can be found in the
Previous Reports

Details of the realisations in the Reporting Penod from the sale of properties of the Company
are outlined in 3 15to0 3 17 below

Kilmington Quarry

The Company owned land at Gammons Hill, Kilmington, known as Kilmington Quarry, which
was sold for £240,000 to James Picton Bostock and Karen Anne Bostock on 17 October
2013 and was in excess of the valuation provided by Sanderson Weatherall LLP Payment
was recewved In full on completion of the sale

Land on the West Side of Musbury Road, Axminster

The Company owned land at Musbury Road, Axminster, which was sold for £37,000 to Mr
Lisle John Burrough on 16 December 2013 and was i excess of the valuation provided by
Clive Emson Auctioneers Payment was received in fult on completion of the sale

Please note that all the sales above were to unconnected parties
Remaining Property Interests

Details of properties / interests in land that remain to be reahsed are outlined iIn 3 19to 3 25
below

Factory Site at Buckfast and Adjacent Land

As previously reported, following the sale of the site in Buckfast to Buckfast Abbey Trustees,
the Joint Administrators entered into a nine month lease back of the property to enable to
orderly sale and removal of plant and machinery held at the site The lease expired on 21
December 2013 as which point the Joint Administrators vacated the property and handed
occupation over to the Buckfast Abbey Trustees

It was a condition of the contract that a bond of £250,000 be retained by Buckfast Abbey
Trustees pending conditions being satisfied on vacation of the site

These conditions have been met and it 1s anticipated that the outstanding consideration wili
be received shortly

Town Mili

As previously reported, the Devonia Premises was sold to Eastern Counties Leather prior to
the Appointment Date The sale contract did not include the purchase of the Town Mill
property and Eastern Counties have contended that the sale should have included the Town
Miil property

Discussions remain ongoing with Eastemn Counties Leather regarding this and further details
will be included in the next report to creditors

8 Gamberlake, Axminster
The Company owns 60% of this property with the balancing 40% being owned by a former

employee Negotiations with the former employee are ongoing with the view to achieving a
sale of this property

DUFF &PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Asarunster Carpets, Limited) {In Administration)
Ftnal Progress Report 1o Crediors
13 March 2014

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

332

333

334

3356

336

337

Land and Bulldings at Silver Street and Wilhay Lane

The Joint Administrators’ investigations identified that the Company had an interest in two
parcels of land in Axminster at Silverstreet and Wilhay Lane It has been established that the
interest in the land at Silverstreet 1s imited to a pre-emption nght The land at Wilhay Lane 1s
a very small parcel and 1s land locked The Joint Liquidators will continue to explore opticns
for achieving potential value where possible

Book Debts
The Company's book debts were subject to an invoice finance agreement with PNC

According to the Company’s books and records, the outstanding debts of the Company
totalled £2,893,113 as at the Appointment Date These debts were assigned to PNC

PNC have been paid in full as a result of the sale of freehold properties and the business,
therefore the book debt surplus became available to the Company

As at the end of the Reporting Pencd a total of £1,989,807 (including US and Euro debt

collections) has been realised from the book debt surplus, of which £26,603 was recovered in

the Reporting Penod The remaining debtors are being dealt with on an account by account .
basis by the Collection Agents and solicitors instructed where appropnate

Receipts of £32,906 remain unallocated The Jont Liguidators will continue to haise with therr

collection agents, Winterhill Sovereign Limited, and the Purchaser in order to allocate these

receipts accordingly

Previculta

A Notice of Intended Dividend was 1ssued to the creditors of Previculta, a subsidiary of the
Company, and the last date for providing 1s 14 March 2014

Previculta still owns a property situated at The Cottage, West Street, Axminster, EX13 5PA
and it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the Company,
as a shareholder of Previculta, however, the quantum and timing of any distnibution 1s
uncertain

Employee, Directors’ and Related Party Loan Accounts

It s considered that the amounts shown in the Company’'s SOA are understated and the Joint
Liguidators will continue 1o review the Company's outstanding loan account The
investigations are ongeing and a further update wall be provided in the next report

It 1s anticipated that there will be further realisations from this source

Sundry Refunds

In the Reporting Period, refunds in respect of prepayments made by the Company totailing
£612 have been receved nto the Administration Estate

Insurance refunds have also been received in the sum of £503

A further £57,249 has been received in respect of rates refunds

DUFF &PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

338

41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

56

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators have recently been made aware that the Company owns a former
racehorse which was not disclosed by the Directors Steps are being taken to realise this
asset and a further update will be provided in the next report to creditors

Investigations

The Jont Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the
appointment This report was filed on 3 September 2013 and the content of this report 1s
confidential.

As noted in paragraphs 3 33 and 3 34, loans made by the Company to former employees, the
Directors and related parties are still being inveshgated

Should any creditor have any information that they consider may assist the investigations of
the Joint Liguidators, such information should be forwarded to Duff & Phelps

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the total indebtedness to the Secured Creditors has been paid n full
and their charges released

Preferential Creditors
Pursuant tc the Directors’ SOA, the estmated preferential claims were £169,000

The preferental creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majonty of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBIS following payment to the
employees by the RPS

As previously reported, the RPS submitted a preferential claim totalling £145,899 on 11
September 2013 in respect of payments made to the Company’s former employees This
excludes any potential preferental claims in excess cof the imits paid by the RPS

There will be sufficient funds avallable to enable a 100p in the £ distribution to the preferential
creditors, and they will be contacted shortly to agree therr clams Funds have been set aside
in the sum of £175,000 being the estimated level of preferential claims

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property and 1s as follows -
Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distnbution to the non-

preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafterto a
maximum of £600,000

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

61

62

63

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion, based on current information that there will be a
distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part  Payment of
such claims will be made by the Joint Liquidators

Accordingly the Joint Administrators have set aside the maximum amount of Prescribed Part
of £600,000 This together with the £175,000 set aside in respect of estimated preferential
claims, enabled a distnbution to Filefigure to be made under their floating charge to reduce
accruing interest and enhance the level of distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors

The amount of the Prescribed Part 1s dependent on the net property of the Company once all
assets have been realised and costs have been finahsed and may therefore be less than the
£600,000 set aside

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

Non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company can be summansed as follows

Creditor SOA Amount Claims Received
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 2,030,965 £ 5,279,982
Inter-Company Creditors £ 523,975 £ 3,416,109
HMRC £ 2,100,000 £ 4,006,402
Employee Claims £ 2,500,000 £ 2,075,218
Pension Plan Deficit £ 42,219,000 £ 42,219,000
Total £ 49,373,940 £ 56,996,711

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distnbution to non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company
This will be paid by the Joint Liquidators

The final figure 1s dependent on further asset realisations, costs of the CVL and the quantum
of creditor claims, once adjudicated

If not already done so, non-preferential unsecured creditors should complete the proof of debt
form at Appendix 5 and return it to the Joint Liquidators

Creditors that have lodged a proof of debt form in the Administration do not need to lodge
their claims again in the CVL

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A receipts and payments account for the Reporting Penod and for the Cumulative Period of
the Administration 1s provided at Appendix 2

There i1s currently a cash balance of £4,394,924 1o be remitted to the Liquidation estate,
subject to the final conversion rates on the US and Euro funds

A final Admumstration VAT return will be completed in the CVL and the final VAT payable will
be remitted to HMRC

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited} {In Admunistration)
Final Pregress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

71

72

73

74

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
The pre-Administration time costs total £259,542

A breakdown of pre-Administration time costs, as defined by Rule 2 33A(2A) of the Rules, Is
attached at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators recesved consent from the creditors of the Company to draw
£100,000 of their pre-Administration costs on 23 September 2013 This remuneration was
drawn from the Administration estate in the Reporting Pernod

The Joint Administrators also received consent from the creditors of the Company on 6
February 2014 to draw a further and final £75,000 of Duff & Phelps’ pre-Administration costs
{excluding expenses) which shall be drawn in the Liguidation In this regard, please find
attached at Appendix 7, Form 2 23B being Notice of Result of Meeting of Creditors

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The time costs charged and disbursements incurred in the Reporting Penod by the Joint
Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 3

The Jont Administrators received consent from the creditors of the Company to draw a
further £250,000 of the post-Administration time costs on 23 September 2013, as detalled In
the Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 1 October 2013

In addition, the Joint Admirustrators requested approval to draw further post-Administration
time costs from creditors which was rejected on 6 February 2014

To date, a total of £600,000 has been paid In respect of the Joint Administrators’ post
appomtment remuneration, of which £250,000 was paid in the Reporting Penod

Details of payments are shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detalled at Appendix 3, which will be drawn in the CVL

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Adrministrators, inctuding details of the
Duff & Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 1s In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”™ This can be viewed and downloaded from the Duff & Phelps’ website
at http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-quides Should you require a copy,

please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor claims) or with the
permission of the Court, may make a request in writing for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out (n thus progress report  This shouid be done within 21 days
receipt of this report, after which the Joint Admiristrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% n value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Adminisirators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the iIncurmng of expenses in gquestion occurs

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axmunster Carpets,Limited) (In Admimistration)
Finat Progress Report to Credifors
13 March 2014

91

92

10.

101

i02

1.

Resolution by Correspondence

Attached at Appendix 8 1s a Resolution by Correspondence, pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, in relation to the Joint Administraters outstanding time costs, the Joint
Liquidators on going time costs and the pre-Administration Category 1 disbursements

The Joint Liquidators request that creditors of the Company review the resolutions and return
the form to Duff & Phelps by 12 00 hours on 1 April 2014

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

Form 2 34B, Notice to Move from Administration to CVL was filed with the Registrar of
Companies tn accordance with the Modified Proposals and the Joint Administrators were
duly appointed Joint Liquidators on 27 February 2014 On the same date the Admirustration
of the Company ceased

A copy of Form 2 34B s attached at Appendix 6

Other Matters

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
Sian Stokes of this office

Benjamin John Wiles

Joint Administrator

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Benjamin John Wles, Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Dawvid John Whitehouse who act as agents for the Company and without personal Eabdity All are censed by the
Insohvency Practttoners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report lo Creditors
13 March 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF & PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Adminisiration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

25 February 1937
00324654

Mr Josh Dutfield
Crabhayne Farm
Axmouth

Seaton

Devon

EX24 4BW

Mr Simon Dutfield
Crabhayne Farm
Axmouth

Seaton

Devon

EX12 4BW

Mr Simon Wnght
Lexhayne Milf Farm
Shute

Axminster

Devon

EX13 7PP

Mr Gary Bridge
Croxton 6 Hillside
Hillhead

Colyton

Devon

EX24 4BW

Mr David Jeffery
Oaklands
Lodge Lane
Brixdon
Plymouth

PL8 2AU

Mr Martin Marron
103 Fox Hollies Road
Waimby

Sutton Coldfield

B76 2RN

Mr Leshe Tonkin
Welstor Lodge
Ashburton
Newton Abbot
Devon

TQ13 7HQ

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formery Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditois
13 March 2014

Mr Stephen Upperton
72 Claremont Field
Ottery St Mary
Devon

EX11 1NP

Shareholders Axminster Carpets Holdings Limited - 50,623
of 50,625 £1 Ordinary A Shares

Mr Simon Dutfield - 1 of 50,625 £1 Ordinary A
Shares

The Executors of W H Dutfield - 1 of 50,625 £1
Ordinary A Shares

Trading Address Gamberlake
Axminster
Devon
EX135PQ

Registered Office Current:
C/0 Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard
32 London Brndge Street
London
SE1 895G

Former:

C/O Duff & Phelps Lid
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H6LY

Gamberlake
Axminster
Devon

EX13 5PQ

Any Other Trading Names Axminster Carpets

DUFF&PHELPS



ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets, Limited) {(In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Crediiors
13 March 2014

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Receipts and Payments Account
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)

(In Administration)

Statement 5 September 2013 to 5 March 2013 to
of Affairs 27 February 2014 27 February 2014
E £ £
Secured Assets
4,200,000 00 Freehcld Land and Property 277,000 00 4,042,133 81
2,400,000 00 Plant and Machinery 222,781 98 763,962 81
000 Cash Bond Held by Lioyds NIL 500,000 00
1,800,000 00 Assigned Book Debis NIL 357,469 90
000 Goodwill 52,500 00 100,000 00
000 Pre-Appontment Rent Payment 5,342 40 5,342 40
000 Fixed Rent Account NiL 5,207 25
000 Gross Bank Interest - Fixed Account 64 03 268 84
8,400,000 00 557,688 41 5,774,385.01
Costs of Realisation - Secured Assets
Legal Fees (9,298 06) (52,357 06)
Propenty Agent's Fees - Pre-Appomntrment NIL (50,000 00)
Rent - Buckfast NIL (50,000 00)
Secunty NIL (19,846 02)
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL (14,900 00)
Utilities, Heat, Light Electnicity and Gas (3,783 43) (7,696 10)
Repairs and Maintenance (288 00) (3,308 00)
Legal Disbursements {111 50) (587 55)
Agent's/Valuer's Disbursements NIL (500 00)
Redistnbution of Rent - Kilmington Quarry (487 73) (487 73)
Fixed Bank Charges (6 45) (107 19)
(13,975.17) (199,789 65)
Secured Creditors
(4,600,000 00) Filefigure NIL (2,676,654 12}
(1,350,000 00) Lloyds NIL {1,350,563 68}
(357,000 00) PNC NEL {412,428 39}
{357,000.00) NIL (4,439,646.19)



Receipts and Payments Account
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)

{In Administration)

Statement 5 September 2013 to 5 March 2013 to
of Affairs 27 February 2014 27 February 2014
£ £ £
Asset Realisations

900,000 00 Stock 1,095,200 00 2,000,200 00
000 Plant and Machinery 238,653 93 1,990,000 10

000 Book Debt Surplus 26,488 02 1,766,824 50

000 Trading Surplus (29,564 02) 548,837 80

000 Purchaser’s Receipts 27,250 37 464,434 86

000 Hire Purchase Rental Income 81,200 00 140,000 00

000 Euro Debtors* NIL 124,701 58
100,000 00 Motor Vehicles 52,500 00 100,000 00
000 US Dollar Debtors* NIL 98,280 81
90,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL 95,847 93
000 Rates Refund 57,249 31 57,249 31

000 Insurance Refund NIL 47,402 02

000 Unallocated Debtor Receipts {10,489 37) 32,905 94

000 Deposit held by Accountants NIL 28,015 16

000 Sundry Refunds 61164 16,418 86

000 Euro Cash at Bank* NIL 9,676 09

000 US Dollar Cash at Bank* NIL 9,401 68

000 US Dollar Sundry Receipts® NIL 8,974 01
80,000 00 Employee and Directors' Loans NIL 5,000 00
000 Cash in Hand NIL 4,411 61

000 Balance due to the Purchaser 3,662 61 3,662 61

000 Bank Interest Gross 1,057 28 2,159 64

000 Euro Purchasers' Receipts® NIL 662 77

000 Sundry Receipts 503 00 503 00

0 Q0 Euro Sundry Refunds* NIL 181 83
270,000 00 1,544,32277 7,555,752.10

*Exchange rates as at 27 February 2014

100 USD = 0 599310 GBP

1 00 Euro = 0 821813 GBP

Please note purchaser's Receipts is set off against New Company Receipts on the next page and there 1s currently a batance of £3,663 payable to
the Purchaser which will be made n the Liquidation



Receipts and Payments Account

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)

(In Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

£
Cost of Realisations
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Agent's/Valuer's Fees
New Company Receipts
Legal Fees
Debt Collection Costs
Pre Insolvency Remuneration
Utiities
Wages - Buckfast Site Post Sale
Securnity Buckfast
Property Maintenance Costs
Agent's/Valuer's Disbursements
Media Costs and PR Representation
Agent’s - Pre-Administration Costs
Consultancy Fees
Buckfast Site - PAYE and Ni
Stationery and Postage
Professional Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Tax Advisors Fees
Repairs and Maintenance
Property Agents Fees
Buckfast Site - Pensions Contributions
Accountants Fees
Statement of Affairs
Bank Charges
Storage Costs
Legal Disbursements
IT Costs
Statutory Advertising
Euro Costs*
Property Agents Disbursements
Buckfast Site - Employee Expenses
Telephones
Vehicle Running Costs
US Dollar Costs*

"Exchange rates as at 27 February 2014
1 00 USD = 0 589310 GBP
1 00 Euro = 0 821813 GBP

Please note funds waill be formally converted to GBP when moved from the Administration to Liquidation estate

5 September 2013 to 5 March 2013 to
27 February 2014 27 February 2014
£ £

(250,000 00) (600,000 00)
(291,432 28) (533,110 28)
(78,773 59) (464,434 86)
(36,698 50) (124,658 90)
(7,317 78) (120,435 33)
(100,000 00) {100,000 00)
(24,534 51) (62,400 51)
(17,851 11) (43,364 24)
(17,850 00} (32,670 00)
(6,168 83) (28,910 33)
(22,452 34) (22,452 34)
(3,600 00) (12,966 40)
NIL (12,475 00)

NIL (12,000 00)

{8.000 94) (11,930 48)
(2,960 93) {11,060 95)
(1,637 50) {4,505 58)
NIL (4,080 00)

(3,953 00) (3,953 00)
(367 62) (3,823 08)
(3.541 66) (3,541 66)
(2,142 84) (3,159 58)
(3,097.50) (3,097 50)
NIL (2,500 00)

(315 81) (1,701 11)
{796 60) (1,672 23)
(376 00) (794 05}

NIL (598 19)

NIL (487 80)

NIL (446 12)

{350 00) (350 00)
(180 00) (180 00)
(3501) (91 57)

(25 00) {85 10)

NIL {74 73)
(884,459 15) (2,228,010 92)




Receipts and Payments Account
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)

(In Administration)

Statement 5 September 2013 to 5 March 2013 to

of Affairs 27 February 2014 27 February 2014

£ £ £

Distributions

Filefigure NIL (1,937,821 61)

NIL (1,937,821 61)

8,313,000 00 1,203,576 86 4,524,868 74
Represented By

Floating/Main Current Account 1,986,450 01

Dividend Accounts 775,000 00

Credit Card Account 726,836 19

Fixed Bank Account 455,542 79

Debtor Recepts 174,616 06

Euro Account™ 148,258 92

General VAT Control Account 133,963 93

US Dollar Account* 128,219 99

VAT Recelvable 4.608 69

Fixed Charge VAT Controf Account 2,042 18

VAT Payable (10,670 02)

Balance 4,524,868 74

*Exchange rates as at 27 February 2014
100 USD = 0 598310 GBP
100 Euro = 0821813 GBP

Please note funds will be formally converted {0 GBP when moved from the Admmistration to Liquidation estate




Receipts and Payments - Trading Account
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited)

{In Administration})

5 September 2013 to
27 February 2014

5 March 2013 to
27 February 2014

£
Post Appointment Sales
Sales 22,064 M1 864,893 84
Shop Sales - Credit Card {net of charges) NIL 230,030 14
Contribution to Administration Costs 6,182 75 25178 90
Shop Sales - Chegque and Cash NIL 16,857 46
US Dollar Sales* NIL 11,638 22
Euro Sales* NIL 13,482 78
Gross Post Office Sales NIL 2,500 00
28,247 16 1,164,581 34
Other Direct Costs
Casual Labourers NIL {1,423 88}
NIL (1,423 88)
Trading Expenditure
Employee Wages NIL (131,757 37}
Utilities, Heat, Light, Electrnicity and Gas (15,841 70) (81,456 47}
Materals NIL (78,615 08)
PAYE & NI NIL (76,967 13)
Stock - Tufted Carpet Purchases NIL (49,227 75)
Insurance (39,658 07) (48,695 70)
Customer Prepayments NIL (29,140 26)
Fuel & Vehicle Running Costs NIL {20,785 09)
Secunty NIL {18,174 98)
Credit Card Charges NIL {15,480 89)
Pension Payments NIL {14,688 32)
Consultancy Fees NIL (10,109 55)
Suppher Payments NIL (7,513 13)
Hire of EQuipment NIL (5,695 88)
Employee Expenses NIL (5,354 01)
Rates NIL (5,298 92)
Advertising (1,600 00) (4,333 55}
Haulage and Delivery Costs NiL (3,520 23)
Telephone and Internet (83 41) (2,745 19)
Repairs and Maintenance (628 00) (1,799 23)
Payment of Employee Deductions NIL (655 02)
Membership Fees NIL (612 50)
Third Party Sales Commission NIL (600 00)
Marketing NIL (449 55)
Lease/HP Payments NIL (411 34)
Stationary and Postage NIL {232 52)
{57,811 18) (614,319 66)
Trading Surplus/(Deficit} (29,564 02) 548,837 B0

*Exchange rates as at 27 February 2014

100 USD = 0599310 GBP

100 Euro = 0821813 GBP

Please note funds will be formally converted to GBP when moved from the Administration to Liquidation estate




ACL 123 Limited {Formerty Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report 1o Creditors
13 March 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF & PHELPS




Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Time Costs
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited} {In Administration)
For the pericd prior to the Joint Admintstrators” appointment

Classification of Work Function

Admuni ion and PI.
Dealings with Directers and Management
Strategy Planveng & Control
Dealing with Notice of Intention to Appownt
Financ:al Review
IPS Set Up & Mantenarce
insurance
Cashienng & Accounting

Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees
Non Pref Creditors/Employee Claims Handling

Investigations
Financial Review and Investigatons (S238/239 etc)

Realisation of Aasats

Freehoid and Leasehoid Property
Book Debts
Plart & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles

Sale of Business

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed

Partrer

197 00
8200
000
300
000

000
010

000
000

000

2000

000
000

680

308 80

174,610 50

Manager

000
3260
740
000
000

000
D oD

000
000

000

000
280
Qoo

000

42 B0

19,474 00

Sanior

3680
12110
1000
050
060
o000
ool

240
000

150

060
000
000
520

14580

43,303 50

Assistant

200
14 70
2820
000
950
2380
c20

710
845

000

420
000
540

59 60

142 15

22,154 25

Hours
Support

oo0e
oo
000
000
00g

000
Q00

000
000

aco

000
oo
oo0

000G

000

Total
Hours

202 90
250 40
45 60
350
1040
2380
030

950
845

150

24 80
280
540

7160

63965

Time Avg Hourty

Cost

113 690 50
9891250
16783 50

183500
169350
504 00
10200

1546 50
97175

37500

12,066 00
127400
62100

1526700

259,542 25

Rate

560 33
39502
236 48
524 29
157 77
180 00
34000

162 7%
11500

250 0¢

485 53

45500
11500

21323

40576



Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Disbursements

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Administration)

For the period prior to the Joint Administrators' Appointment

Pre Appcintment Period

Category 1 Incurred (£) Amount Paid (£f)
Travel 2,03162 000
Meals 1,209 37 000
Lodging 4,824 00 000
Statutory Filing 140 00 000

8,204 99 000
Category 2

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter

Please note the Joint Administrators have reconciled all pre and post appointment
expenses The final amounts shown here differ from previous reports due to postings
against the pre-appointment that were incurred in the Admirustration



Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Time Costs

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Administration)

The Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Notices)

Strategy planning & control

Cashierning & accounting

Case review and Case Diary management
Tax Compliance/Planming

Insurance

Dealings with Directors and Management

Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Employees
Non Pref Credifors/Employee claims handiing
Secured Creditors

Pref clams adjudication and distnbution

Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication and dist'n

Investigations

Financial review and investgations ($238/239 efc)

CDDA & reports & Communication

Realisation of Assets

Book debts

Freehold and Leasehold Property

Sale of business

{Other Tangible Assets

Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles
Other Intangible Assets

Stock and Work In Progress

Pre-Appomntment Tax Reclaims

Trading

Trading - Employees
Trading - Accounting
Trading - Operations
Trading - Retention of Title & Clairns handling

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed

Partner

ooo
750
110

000
000
000

1550
000
000
000
000

150
000

200
100
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000

2860
16,482 00

Manager

12 20
880

730
a70
000
000

52 60
030
180
040
000

1030
000

600
2070
000
000
290
070
000
000

050
010
[+0]
000

128 60

Hours
Senior

2625
3000
as g0
645
740
930

1990

050
000
000

2970
140

100
090
000
020

364 40

58,961 00 101,216 25

Assistant Support

4505

430
110
060

870
000

000
000
020
000

199 25

175
675
000
000
000

050
000

080
ooo
000
000

6945

34,019 50 8,062 50

Total
Hours

106 70
7105
90 55
3150

970
980
335

8170
140

131 40
67 70
700
680
390
260
160
070

230
100
020
020

790 30

Time
Cost

23,765 00
21,592 75
20,686 25
7,574 50
2,571 50
255500
967 25

46 10375
2,930 75
1,730 00

401 00
108 00

21.840 50
45500

35,208 00
22 48550
183550
1,768 00
1.682 00
93550
400 00
18550

584 50
270 50
aso00
6500

218,741 25

Avg Hourly
Rate

22273
303 91
228 45
240 46
26510
26071
28873

34202
184 91
270N
267 33
180 00

267 33
32500

267 95
33213
26221
260 15
43128
359 81
250 00
26500

254 13
270 50
190 00
312500

27678



Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Adrministration)

The Reporting Penod

Reporting Period

Category 1 Incurred (£) Amount Paid (£)
Travel 88 45 000
Meals 27 48 000
IT equipment for backup 59 80 000
Storage 18 00 000
Conferencing 56 95 0 00

250.68 000
Category 2

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter



Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Time Costs
ACL 123 Limited (Formenrly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {in Admimistration)
The Cumulative Penod

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy Planning & Control 100 00 13 40 109 15 45 30 000 267 85 101105 75 377 47
Statutory Matters (Meetings & Reports & Notces) 10 50 3140 68 55 135 20 4010 28575 B7 666 25 236 80
Cashienng & Accounting 630 3410 8150 97 85 3145 26130 63,667 50 243 66
Dealings with Directors and Management 3700 050 19 70 16 80 035 74 45 20,897 75 401 58
Case Review and Case Diary management 500 1530 18 20 57 55 190 g7 95 2291025 23390
Insurance 000 000 16 20 970 000 2590 6,311 00 243 67
Tax Compliance/Ptanning 000 090 1560 565 000 2215 5,502 25 252 47
Statement of Affairs 000 050 1560 240 000 18 50 5,519 00 298 32
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 000 080 115 16 60 7 40 2595 351775 135 56
Creditors
Communications with Craditors/Employees 26 00 64 50 130 50 158 80 990 389 80 102,467 75 262 87
Secured Creditors 39 00 680 770 430 000 57 80 28,408 50 493 05
Non Pref Creditors/Employee Claims Handling 000 070 2160 77 40 17 10 116 BO 17,140 50 146 75
Non Pref Creditor Clarms Adjudication and Distn 000 000 040 200 035 275 439 25 15973
Pref Claims Adjudication and Distnbution 000 0 40 000 110 000 150 401 00 267 33
Investigations.
Financial Review and Investigations (S238/239 etc) 6 00 11 30 4180 67 25 15 00 14135 33,949 75 240 18
CDDA & Reports & Communication 6 00 480 740 48 00 000 66 30 16,623 00 25072
Realisation of Assets
Sale of Business 390 00 1380 6735 44 95 000 516 20 251611 50 487 43
Book Debts 19 50 860 42130 050 000 449 90 121904 50 270 96
Freehold and Leasehold Property 7 50 6930 76 80 2710 140 182 10 64 042 50 35169
Other Tangible Assets 0 00 000 1800 030 000 18 30 5,184 00 28328
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles 150 370 100 050 Q00 670 2,958 50 441 57
Other Intangible Assets 000 070 230 000 000 300 1,065 50 355 17
Hire Purchase and Lease Assels 000 000 080 210 000 290 50150 17293
Stock and Work In Progress 000 0co 160 000 o000 160 400 00 250 00
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims 000 000 110 000 000 110 285 50 259 55
Trading
Trading - Operations 17 20 7560 293 40 258 20 050 644 80 165,985 50 257 40
Trading - Accouning 500 710 46 10 5475 0860 11355 2701525 23792
Trading - Employees 250 1000 820 1880 325 42 85 10,602 25 247 43
Trading - Retantion of Titte & Claims Handling 000 oco 240 1410 000 16 50 2,328 00 141 09
Trading - Insurance o]0 1] 000 [eR:11} 360 000 450 903 00 200 67
Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 000 oo0 000 150 000 150 172 50 11500
Total Hours 679 00 374 40 1,506 30 1,172 70 129 30 3,861 70 300 56

Total Fees Clasmed 381,490 00 168,760 50 426,979.25 168,502.25 14,945 25 1,160,677 25



Analysis of Joint Administrators' Disbursements
ACL 123 Limsted (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Administration)
The Cumulative Period

Cumulative Penod

Category 1 Incurred (E) Amount Paid (£)
Travel 6,246 84 000
Meals 5,785 29 000
Lodging 9,071 96 000
IT equipment for backup 673 54 000
Stationary 8115 000
Storage 18 00 000
Conferencing 75903 000
Couner 2410 000

22,659 91 000
Category 2

Nec Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matier

Please note the Joint Administrators have reconciled all pre and post appointment expenses
The final amounts shown here differ from previous reports due to postings against the pre-
appointment that were incurred in the Administration




wayj ypm Juswabuelie aa) SI0lBNSIUILIPY Juior
ay) Jo siseq ay} pue Juawubisse ay} j0 ainjew pue Apxa|dwod ay; ‘yiom jo adA} sy} wiopesd 0y sousuadxe pue Alige aus Jo uoiidasiad Jiay) uo paseq sem juabe jo adloyd SIojeNSIUILPY WO By |

00 L0L'£9 00 LOL L9 eyl
LEYGEES
00 95 00 9¥% aa] paxi4 pue Ajaanoapa 1502 ‘Apoink seiped pajsaiaiul 0) ss800.d 3jES ay) 0) lapliaold wooy ejeq pauwWi YN epesesuy
uoie|(3J i spieyap Buaalap jo sasodind ay) 10 WG BIEP SUIIUC UB 3pI0Id
. \ SUMET WEYNED|D 4O pajwi] apmisiuno?)
00 00005 00 00005 SIS0 sunL S|BS BY) UMM UONDBUUOD 11 3APE ADuBHNSued Juawdoaasp Jo uoisiaod ay waby Auadoig SBLICH MaN ' puel
, , $90195 |e69| 20y pe Jayjo pue sioleNSILIWPY Juioddy 0} udilus)u| {sjuawasingsip
00 080'¥ 00 080'y §1800 dunL 40 210N ay) Buiy pue stuswnoop Juswjuipdde ay) Bunyelp paunoy| Bupnpou|) saa4 (eban d779A35y g SN
. . Kunoas aps-up apinaid pue sjasse asay)
0o sivzl bosivel Sisog auL JO B(ES BY) W SIMBASILILPY JUIOf BY) JSISSE 'S]aSSE [SNBYD PUB JO0)$ AnjeA §994 s.anje sy paiWIT (4N) dnoID VIS
{junooay sjuswAied pue
(3) pied wnowy  (3) paunou| siseg 004 neyaq sidigoey sed se) sasuadxy  uoyesweBi ; Auedwon

poped uswiumoddy ead

wewiuiodde siosensiuIwpY Julor eyl 03 Jouud poped ay) Jo4
{uonenswiwpy uj) (pejw|7'siedses JeISUnuxy Aewao ) pelwy £z 19V
palinau| $3s09 SJ0jel)sSiuilupy Julor Jo m_mh_m:d_




TAD BULJC 1502 B 5B pid &G jia pousd uonensuwpy ey Suunp pennow sjunowe predun Auy

WaY) Ym JUKLSSURLE §§] SJ0)ENSILILLDY
JuIor 8) JO siseq 8yl pue Juswubisse Sy Jo BINJeU pUR Aledwes eyl §1oMm jo edA) SI ULGHEd 0) S2uBLEdXE PUB ANIQe BY) §O uondeasd 1ay) uo pateq sem juale jO BIICYD SI0JRASIUILIPY WO BY)

69 B90'62Y £9 5LE'CrY {4 )
UOIBRILILOY fupd n $ueby pahn
08 ia3r 0sigor pue 834 poxiy F1390 ¥00q ¢ S But jo 1103 @i v UONIeReD 199 yoog UBIRIBACS [(IgdBIIAN
60292 60ZSLZ N Jog 994 pexi4 B]18 138)3ING S| WCS) BIReMm JO [Baces oyl w BusIssy 8994 RouBuRUR Apedolg et
JuawebBuRy BIveAA JOPUIA
09 961 09962 N Jed 884 pexi4 $1902 afeiols BUIDBUD PUB AUS WO PIOOR) PUB $300q JO UOHI0D sjuaby elimoig palI}
Weweleuey aleq (efoy
0S 869 5% 05 869 9€ IS0 QWi BPIEME 8ADR|0Id PUR SIFLBU VOISURD UD §S1ADY 204 |90a d71 AN siepuesg ennbg
$euBnb eIpew ooy pe
00 C0% € 00 GoS & g Wil Ui BUIEOp PUB 9$9120) §89:d © BUyEIp Ul IAUpY LUtOr DY) BUTSISSY sivaly Hd  peIun) SJauneg Aepaauds
00 659 Z1 00 G5B £1 £1807 SNy Auedwo? oy jo saskusid PIOYeRs Q) 18 ANt Bunpiadug sjueby Aluroeg pepwn () dnos vig
[T AL] 82 218", BISOD i) £1qap ¥ooq s AURCWIOT 8Y] JO LUOIIB|OI BY) Ut BulsIssy siusty papn (M) dnoid) i
uoNae|eg 199 §oog
92 ZEb 162 vi %1500 Bl Sipise emal 9994 sianjeAsiUel anew] (i) dnos
sreer ez DOUL 1o ajes oU) Ut SJOJRNSIIALPY JUIOF BU 1SISSE §:B558 [B1IEYD PUR YD0IS @N[EA dsieneasely  papn Bin) oo wis
05 ZE9 | 06 291 S50 ewil SdH Yiw Buisel) pue sunep Asuepunpa: sedojdwa yiw Buijeep ui Bunsissy weby yoleq pPeINIT YHE QDAY
00 002 00002 904 paxid ag ayl jo ¥ y 0%y W Auedolg RN YN
JAISUILXY BYRUaqUIBS) § DU Bue”) ABUHAN
Lo coo € o0 oca € 04 pexid PUB 1988 JOAIS 1B SBUIDINE PUE PURT BU) [I9F PUE J33IBW 0] PaIanLsU) lually Ausdaid sznion
50502 050502 §js0) ewnp swnied 1 vA lvsunuiodde esd eyt Sumiaugns pue Dunejdwoen S108IAPY XB) d71 vosAg sweq
20 899 6T 10 859 8¢ o4 paxry poued Buipen uonesILILPY 341 BULRP 1958 SRILBIWOD Sy} JO $JOINEL| sluaby pouRINEU| pojwh Ayeneds 1
TLETL ELZIL LLEN-L ] RIS Is9yIngG vyl 0 W e ney Aedosd dnougy v13
uQnane e Avedwen
WS 8945 o] AL BUYY JO BBrYBA BY) BUI|I8S Ul SI01BNSILILPY JUIOT 2U) 151888 0] pelebuy weby Auadoid  siBeuonaNY UL eAID
¥Junozoe ueoj Jed pale{e. pue SJ0DRIP A@A0jdWe
0o oasizol fiso3 awi) AQ pawmo soIuowW |Bjue)od Buinsund Ul SIGIRIISILILLIPY JUIOT Bt BUIsHSY $394(R0AT 77 ERPOD MEUSOIPRY
wieqiew |eBal 20y pe soujo pus
b0 862 6 00 000 ¥i B0 UL 4 adoud Avedwiog oJu) SUCIEBNsaAL! wBlBe.By #SELIING SR(ES BuLBdEig $92 (8001 UoRUN] puod
60962 €6096 2 nun Jad 894 paxi4 N N waquaw wedy Buew panug

PUB SICHPALD § A 2 ey o} 103 150d Aq pus pus Juud sooineg Buey s1InDY

(unooay siuswing pus

{3} pregd Junowy {3} peanowy
poyed Bujodey syl

voesuedip { Auedwoy

Polead Buiodey ey
(Uonens|uWEY Ul [POLWIT TIeCIED SOIBUIUNY ALSUIOL) POUWIT 71 1OV
pe.LINou| 51800 S10JEISIVIWPY JUIop JO sishjeuy




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) {In Admiristration)
Final Progress Reporl to Creditors
13 March 2014

Appendix 4

The Modified Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Linuted (Fommery Axminster Carpets,Limied) {In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report o Credilors
13 March 2014

Jomint Administrators’ Modified Proposals

) That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal wath such outstanding
matters In relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such
time as the Administration ceases to have effect

. That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

. That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in
the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put
the Company into either CVL, or into Compulscry Liquidation as deemed appropriate by the
Joint Admmnistrators It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Benjamin John
Wiles, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Dawvid John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps would act as
Jont Liquidators should the Company be placed into CVL In accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of Schedute B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may nominate a
different person as the Proposed Liguidator, provided the nomination 1s received at this office
prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such normination, the Joint
Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the
Act any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s
to be done by all or any one or more of them

. That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in the proposal above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the necessary
steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no
property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration
will cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved

. That the Joint Adrmimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
incurred by them and therr staff in attending matters during the Administration The hourly
rates applicable to be discounted by 20% from the rates contained in the Duff & Phelps
creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees from 13 Apnl 2013 onwards Remuneration beyond
the first £350,000 (plus VAT as applicable) on account of post-appointment time costs may
only be drawn with specific agreement of creditors, at a future meeting of creditors convened
for the purpose

. That the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration time costs are to be determined by a future
meeting of creditors, to be convened for the purpose

. That the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being cost
of business mileage and expenses in dealing with the Administratrons {Category 2
Disbursements)

DUFF&PHELPS




ACL 123 Limited (Formery Axmmster Carpels,Limited) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

Appendix &

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Proof of Debt — General Form

ACL 123 Limited {Formery Axminster Carpets,Limited} (In Administration)

Date of Administration 05/03/2013

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emall address of creditor

Total amount of claim, mncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
ewdence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapifalhsed interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(¥ you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Admenistrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admirustrator Admiristrator




ACL 123 Limited {Formerly Axminster Carpets, Limited) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Crediors
13 March 2014

Appendix 6

Form 2 34B — Notice of Move from Admimstration to CVL

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 2.117A

Form 2.24B

The Insolvancy Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ 2 3 4 B
»

voluntary liquidation

{3) Insen Rl name(s) ond
addreasies) of atrunistrators

{0} Insen NdMe 3RO ATArRIS Of
the rogistered gtfice of company

{¢) insert ate of appointmant
(4) insan name of apponior

e} Insen nameq{s) and
eadress(es) ¢f lgudatons)

Contact Details

You db nol have 1o gne any
conmact informatan in the bix
oPpasito bl you do nwil he'p
Comparues Houso 10 contact you
J nare 13 & QuUArY SN the form
The contact information that you
grvo vall e Visiie to searches of

Name of Company Company number

ACL 123 Lirmted 00324654

{Formerty Axminster Carpats Limited)

In the For court use only
16809 of 2013

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, tondon

We (2) Benjamin John Wiles, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Dawid John Wiitehouse of Dull &
Phelps Lid . The Shard, 32 London Bnage Stieel, London, SE1 85G,

having been appointed Joint Adnunistrators of (D) ACL 123 Limited (Formurly Axrunster

Carpets, Limited) ("the Company”)
CIO Duff & Phelps Lid . The Shard, 32 London Bridge Streel, London, SEt 9SG,

On (c) 5 March 2013 by (d) the Company

heraby give notice tnal

the provisions of paragraph 83{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it is
proposed that (e) Benjamun John Wiles, Geofirey Wayne Bouchier and Dawvid John wWhitehouse

of Dull & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 Londoy&reel, London, SE195G
wall be the hguidators of the company (IP it 105670, 5535 and 8699)

Signed

/Jfoﬂﬁ'mimstrm)\ k
beed _2sfer [2oty
N

e ghﬁc recon

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE195G

Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have comgieled an0 migned s foim please 1end 1110 ina Regisiar of Compames at

Componies Houte, Crown Way, Cardilf, CF 14 JUZ DX 33050 Caralli




ACL 123 Limited (Formery Axminster Carpets, Limited) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
13 March 2014

Appendix 7

Form 2 23B — Notice of Result of Meeting of Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 2 46

(a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of administrators

*Deleta as applicable

{d) Gwe details of the
modifications (if any)

{e} Insert tme and date of
adpumed meeting

(f) Details of other resalutions
passed

“Delete as applicable

Form 2.238B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster 00324654
Carpets,Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1609 of 2013

Companies Court, London

We (a} Benjamin John Wiles, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Dawvid John Whitehouse of
Duff & Phelps Lid , The Shard, 32 London Bnidge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Hereby report of the business of meeting conducted by correspondence pursuant to
paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Upon the closing date specified in form 2 23B (b) 6 February 2014 at which time,

4-The-rmestng-was-adiourod-to{e)-

*5 Other resolutions as follows were approved (f)

1 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw £75,000 of their pre-
administration costs, in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules
1986
Fhoroviced-date-of-automatic-endto-adrumstrations-
A-srodiers—commitice—formed-

Joint Admirustrator

Signed

Dated 13/03/2014




ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets,Limited) (In Administration)
Finat Progress Repor to Crediors
13 March 2014

Appendix 8

Resolution by Correspondence

DUFF &PHELPS



Rule 4 63A

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of Liquidators

(b} Ingert full name and address
of reqistered office of the
company

{c) Insert number of resolutions
enclosed

(d) Insert address to which form
15 to be delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions attached

Resolutions by Correspondence

Name of Company Company number

ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axmnster 00324654

Carpets,Limited)

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Cour, London

Court case number

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Benjamin John Wiles, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Dawd
John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London,
SE195G

To the creditors of (b) ACL 123 Limited (Formerly Axminster Carpets, Limited) of C/O Duff
& Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

That, pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, below are three (c)
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate betow whether you are in favour or
against the resolution

This form must be received at {d) Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge
Street, London, SE1 9SG

By 12 00 hours on (&) 1 Apnil 2014 1n order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wrniting of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote being disregarded

Resolution

1 That the Joint Liqundators (as former Joint Admuiristrators) be authonsed lo draw
a final amount of £396,545 of time costs properly incurred by them and thewr
staff in aftending to matters in the Administration up to the date of Liguidation
being 27 February 2014

| am 1n Favour/Agamst

2  That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw up lo £200,000 in the
Liqurdation, based on hme costs accruing at 80% of Duff & Phelps Lids '
standard chargeable rates, without further recourse from creditors

1 am n Favour/Against

3 That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw Duff & Phelps Lids ' pre-
Adrmimistration category 1 expenses (£8,204 99), n accordance with Rule 2 67A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986
I am in Favour/Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/sohiaiter)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact mefus at the address above

/
Signed “”’

Joint Liguidator

Dated  13/03/2014




